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Plaintiffs:JOHN JOSEPH SAINT JOHN; JULIO CESAR FLORES. AND ANTONIO
AGUILAR (hereinafter collectively referred t6 as “PLAINTIFES™), individually and on

behalf of all othiers similarly situated, complain and allege as follows:

. Defendants TATITLEK SUPPORT SERVICES, INC. and
TATITLEK/FORCE PREPAREDNESS TRAINING SERVICES, INC. (collectively referred
to heréinafter as “TATITLLEK” or “Tatitlek™) provide:the United States Marine-Corps in
Tiventynine Palms, California, with personnel (referred to-as “Role Players” by.defendant
TATITLEK) 0 interact with Marine-Corps troops in realisti¢ pre-deployimient fraining
exercises during which défendant TATITLEK s personnel re-credteéd what it will be like for

the U.S: troops$ té patrol.in an Iraqi Village.

2. Defendant TATITLEK engaged in the unlawful wage and houf practice

of misclassifying the personnel that it provided to the Maririe.Corps at Tweniynine Palms as

independent Contractors (rather than. as'its employees) §o:that it:.could avoid having to pay
-employer taxes or overtime wages. Asa result of defendant TATITLEK s mis-classification,

f:dj‘;}:_fey_n‘d.a‘i_it TATITLEK avoi’dcd”gaymeuﬁt. of state and federal taxes that should have been

borne by it. “Similarly, as-a result-of defendant TATITLEK s mis-classification, defendant

24 ;"TA-ﬂ"ITLE—K’ faited-to provide-itsiemployees (ificluding those individuals whao:should-have

been classified as employees) with iterized wage statemeénts a$ required by Labor Code §

226. As-aresult of deferidant TATITLEK s knowingly and intentionally failure to provide its

employeés (incliding those: _iindividlji‘als.«who-'s']iouldfhaye'ibe’ens_é,las_si'f'ied',as,employees’)‘ with-their

itemized-wage statements, each Plaintiff suffered injury.

3. Deféndant TATITLEK also-engaged in the:unlawfiik wage and hour
2
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practice of failing to pay its employees (including those individuals who should have been
classified as employeces but were unlawfully classified as independent contractors) prevailing

wages and benefits.

4, Defendant TATITLEK also engaged in the unlawful wage and hour
practice of failing to pay its non-exempt employees (including those individuals who should

have been classified as employees but were unlawfully classified as independent contractors)

overlime.
§. Defendant TATITLEK also engagéd in the unlawful wage and hour practice of
causing its employees (including those individuals who should have been classified as:

employees but weére unlawfully classified as independent contractors) to work more than six

days in seven in violation.of Labor Code §§ 551 and 552.

6. Defendant TATITLEK engaged in the unlawful wage-and hour
practice of either failing to ensure that its-émployees iook or not allowing its non-exempt
employees-(including those individuals who should have been classified as employees but

were unlawfully classified as independenti contractors) to take: (I) an uninterrupted 30

~minute meal period-when employed for a work period of more than 5 hours per day:as

-required by Labor Code §§ 512 and 226.7; (2) a second uninterrupted 30 minuté meal period

when employed for.a work pericd:of moré than 10 hours per day as reguired by Labor:Code
§§ 512-and 226.7; and (3) a ten (10) miﬁ'tlte rest period for every four (4) hours-worked.. In

this regard, Defendant TATITLEK knew or should have known that its employees, including

PLAINTIFFS, were not being provided with and not being allowed to. take theirmical and rest

periods and defendant TATITLEK either did not take steps to:address the situation or affirmatively

-allowed thesé violations to oceur.

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

7. The Court has personal jurisdiction over the defendants because they arc

residents of and/or doing business in the State of California.

8. Venue is proper in this County in accordance with § 395(a) of the California
Code of Civil Procedure because Defendants entered into contracts with its employees in this
County. Venue is also.proper in this.County pursuant to California C.C.P. § 395.5 because
Defendants are corporations and a substantial portion of the underlying transactions and
events complained of herein occurred in this County and Defendants have received

substantial compensation from such transactions and business activity in this:County.

PARTIES

9, Plaintiff JOHN JOSEPH SAINT JOHN is an individual who, at relevant times -

‘during the events alleged herein, resided in Los Angeles County, California. Plaintiff JOHN

JOSEPH SAINT JOHN was, at all relévant times mentioned herein, an “employee” (within

‘the meaning of the California Labor Code) of Defendant TATITLEK.

10.  Plaintiff JULIO CESAR FLORES is an individual who, dt rélevant tiines
during the events alleged herein, resided in Los Angelés County, California.. Plaintitt ] ULIO

CESAR FLORES ‘was, at all relevant times mentioned herein, an “employee” (within the

meariing of the Californid Labor Code) of Defendant TATITLEK.

1. Plaintiff ANTONIO AGUILAR is an individual who, at relevant times diring
the events alleged herein, lived in Los Angeles.County, California. Plaintiff ANTONIO

AGUILAR was, at all.relevant times.mentioned herein; an “employee™ (within the meaning

4 .
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of the California Labor Code) of Defendant TATITLEK.

12, PLAINTIFFS are informed and believe, and thercon allege, that
defendant TATITLEK SUPPORT SERVICE, INC. is and, at all times mentioned herein, was
a corporation or other business entity qualified to and doing businéss in the State of
California. PLAINTIEFS are further informed and believe, and thereon allege, that
defendant TATITLEK is and was; at all relevant titmes mentioned herein, an “employer”

within the meaning of the California Labor Code.

13. PLAINTIFFS are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that defendant
TATITLEK/FORCE PREPAREDNESS TRAINING SERVICES, INC., is and, at all times.

méntioned herein, was a ¢orporation or other business cntity qualified to and doing business.

| in the State of California. PLAINTIFFS are further informed and believes and thereon

allege, that defendant TATITLEK/FORCE PREPAREDNESS TRAINING SERVICES,

INC. is and was, at all relevant times mentioned herein, an “employer*’ witliin the meaniig of

the: California Labor Code,

14, PLAINTIFFS are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that defendant

‘TATITLEK/FORCE PREPAREDNESS TRAINING SERVICES. INC. is either a'wholly
-owned subsidiary or division of défendant TATITLEK SUPPORT SERVICE, INC. arid that

défendants TATITLEK/FORCE PREPAREDNESS TRAINING SERVICES. INC. and

TATITLEK SUPPORT SERVICE, INC, have common management, centralized control of

labor relations, common ownership and financial control, overlapping employees and

interrelated operations such that these entities operated as a single, integrated enterprise with
regard to the employment of PRLAINTIFFS. Alternatively, PLAINTIFFS are informed and
believe and thereon alleges defendants TATITLEK/FORCE PREPAREDNESS TRAINING
SERVICES, INC. and TATITLEK SUPPORT SERVICE, INC. were their joint employers.

5
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15.  Thetrue.names and capacities, whethér ¢orporate, associate, individual
or-otherwise of defendants DOES 1 through 75, inclusive, are unknown to PLAINTIFFS.
who therefore sués siid defendants by such fictitious names. Each of the defendants
designated herein as a DOE is negligently or othenwise legally responsible in' some manner
for the events and happenings herein referred to and caused injuries and damages
proximately thereby to:PLAINTIFFS, as herein alleged. PLAINTIFFS will file:a Doe

Amendment(s) and/or:seek leave of Couit to.amend this Complaint to:show the true names

- and capacities of thé DOE defendants when the same have been ascertained.

16.  Auvall times mentioned herein, defendants, and each of them, were the agents,

representatives, employees, successors and/or assigns, each of the other, and-at.all times

‘pertinent hereto were-actifig within the courseé and scope of their authorily as:such agents,

.répresentatives, employees, successors and/or assigns.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

7. Pursuaritto a-contract with the Unitéd States, defendant TATITLEK
hired individuals toavork at the Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, California as Role
Players. Although defendant TATITLEK misclassified these individuals as.indeperident
contractors, they-were actually employees. Among other things, thésé eniployees of
defendant TATITLEK were employed to-interact with 1.8, Marine Cofps froops.in:realistic
prea‘;de_plqym‘ent training exercises du'riilg.wllicl1 defendant TATITLEK s:personne] re-

created-what it will bé like for the troops to-patrol in an Iragi Village. PLAINTIFES ivere

“such employees. At no time before, during, or after. these-periods-of emplc‘)yme'ﬁtfdid MR.

SAINT JOHN, MR. FLORES, MR. AGUILAR, or any of the other class meénibers enter into

a written.agreement with.defendant TATITLEK with-respect to the: taking of aii’ on-the-job

' paid meal period.

&

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND DAMAGES




1 18.  Defendant TATITLEK. seeking to circumvent and avoid its legal obligation to
2l (a) pay overtime and provide meal-and rest breaks to its employees and (b) remit employer
3] taxesto thﬁ:taxing.authodties of the United States and California, misclassified these
4| employees, including PLAINTIFFS, as independent contractors, rather than as employees.
5|1 As such, defendant TATITLEK unlawfully not only failed to deduct payroll taxes from the
6 || wages of Plainliffs but-also failedto pay the.employer payroll taxes. Asa résult of defendani
7|| TATITLEK s'unlawful decision:to misclassity these emiployees, incliding PLAINTIFES, as
8| independent contractors rathét than employees, these employees, including PLAINTIFFS,
9|l were forced to incur more liability for social security taxes than they would have if they been
10'|| properly-classified as employees.
11
12 19.  Similarly, as atesult of defendant TATITLEK s mis-¢classification, defendant
13| TATITLEK failed to provide-its émiployees, including PLAINTIFES, with itemized wage
14 || statements as required by Labor'Gode § 226,
15
16 20.  Defendant TATITLEK failed to. pay its employees, including PLAINTIEFS,
174 prevailing wages and benefits.
18
19 21, Defendant TATITLEK failed to pay its employees, including PLAINTIFES,
20 || overtime,
21
22 | 22, Defendant TATITLEK engagediin the-unlawful wage.and hour.
2. practice‘of causing-its- employees, including PLAINTIFFS; to work more thdn six days in
24 || severi in violation of Labor Code-§§ 551.and 552.
25.
26 23.  Defendant TATITLEK engaged in the:unlawful wage and hour
27 || practice:of either failing to provide ornot allowing its non-exempt employees (including:
- CLASS ACTION COMPLAINTFOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND DAMAGES :




10
1
12
13

14

15
16

17

18|

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28

PLAINTIFFS and the class members) to take: (1) an uninterrupted 30 minute meal period
when employed for a work period of more than 5 hours per day as required by Labor Code §§
512 and 226.7; (2) a second uninterrupted 30 minute meal period when employed for a work
period of more than 10 hours per day as required by Labor Code §§ 512.and 226.7; and (3) a
ten (10) minute rest. period for every four (4) hours worked. In this régard, Defendant
TATITLEK knew or should have known that its-employees were not being provided with and not
being allowed to take their meal and rest periods and defendant TATITLEK did not take steps to

address thé situation.

24.  PLAINTIFFS arc informed and believes and thereon allege that at all times
herein. mentioned, defendant TATITLEK was adviséd by sKilled and knowledgeable lawvers, |
human résources persontiel and other professionals, employées and advisors who were aware

of California’s einployment wage and hour laws, abouit the requirements of California law.

25.  ‘Defendant TATITLEK knew or should have known that PLAINTIFFS and
other members:of the class were improperly classified.as indépeidént contractors, wére not
receiving prevailing wages, were not being paid overtime; were not receiving itemized wage
statements, were not receiving legally mandated meal and rest, periods, were not receiving
one hour of pay on the occasions when they did not receive or were not allowed to take their

legally mandated meal and rest periods, did not receive their total wages owed following the

termination of their employment, because, among other-things: defendant TAT ITLEK's

officers; managers, supervisors, agents and employees were responsible for and/or witnessed

such events.

PLAINTIFF SAINT JOHUN’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

26.  Incor about April 2006, MR. SAINT JOHN began employment with Defendant
8
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TATITLEK. MR. SAINT JOHN's employment lasted through about March 2008. At no
time before, during, or after these periods of employment did MR. SAINT JOHN enter into a
written agreement with defendant TATITLEK with respect to the taking of an on-the-job

paid meal period.
27.  During his employment, MR. SAINT JOHN was a “réle player.”

28.  During his employment, MR. SAINT JOHN was unlawfully treated by
Defendant TATITLEK as an independent contractor and not as'an employee. As a result of
defendant TATITLEK s mis-classification, defendant TATITLEK did not pay all of the
employment-related taxes (including;social security taxes) that should have been borne by it.
Similarly, as a result of defendant TATITLEK s mis-Classification, defendant TATITLEK
failed to provide MR. SAINT JOHN with itemized wage statements as required by Labor

Code § 226.

29.  During his employment, defendant TATITLEK failed 10 pay MR. SAINT

JOHN prevailing: wages and benefits:

30.  During:each period of employment, MR: SAINT JOHN worked inore than §
‘hours in a day and more than-40 hours ina week and defendant TATITLEK failed to pay

‘MR. SAINT JOHN overtime pay.

31.  Defendant TATI.TLEKA,engag“Qd in the unlawful wage and hour practice of
causing MR. SAINT JOHN. to work more-than six days in seven in violation of Labor Code

§§'551 and 552.

32.  Defenidant TATITLEK either-failed to' provide or régularly failed to allow MR.
g

CLASS ACTION.COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF |
AND DAMAGES
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SAINT JOHN to take: (1) an uninterrupted 30 minute meal period when employed for a work
period of moté than § hours per day:as required by Labor Code §§ 512 and 226.7; and (2) a
second uninterrupted 30' minute meal period when employed for a work period of more than
10 hours per day as required by Labor.Code §§ 512 and 226.7; and (3) a ten.(10) minute rest

period for every four'(4) hours worked. In:this regard, Defendant TATITLEK knew or should

' being allowed to take their meal and rest periods and defendant TATITLEK did not take steps to

address the situation.
33.  In violation of Labor Code § 203, defendant TATITLEK did-not pay-

MR. SAINT JOHN his total wages owed following the termination of his. employment.

Hence, a waiting time penalty, in -add'itign"go the wages owed, in thé-amount equal to 30-days?

PLAINTIFF FLORES’ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

3¢.  In.or.about June 2006, MR: FLORES began employment with Defendant

| TATITLEK. MR, FLORES’ employment has continued through-about the present. At no

time before, during, or-after these periods:of employment did MR. FLORES enter-into-a
‘written agreement-defendant TATITLEK with respect:to the taking of an en-the-job paid

meal period.
35.  Duririg his'employiment, MR. FLORES was a “role-player.”

36.  During.his employment, MR. FLORES was improperly treated by
TATITLEK as:an independent.contractor-and-tiot as:an employee: As a result of
TATITLEK *s'mis-classification, TATITLEK did not pay-all of thie, éifiploymeént-relatéd taxes

id
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(including social security taxes) that should have been borne by it — thereby causing Mr.
Flores to incur liabilify for both the ermployec and employer portion of:social security taxes
owed on his wages. Similarly, as a result of defendant TATITLEK s mis-classification,
TATITLEK failed to-provide MR. FLORES with itemized wage stateméits as required by
Labor Code § 226.

37.  During his employment, defendédnt TATITLEK failed to pay MR. FLORES

prévailing wages and:benefits.

38.  During each period of employment: MR. FLORES worked more than 8

hours in a day and more than 40 hoursin a wéek and defendant TATITLEK failed to pay

MR. FLORES overtime pay.

39.  Defendant TATITLEK engaged: in the unlawful wag¢ and hour practice of
causing MR. FLORES towork miore than six-days in seven in violition of Labor Code §§

5§51 and 552.

40.  Defendant TATITLEK either failed.to provide or did not-allow MR. FLORES
to'iake: (1) an uninterrupted 30-minute meal period when employed for a work period of

more than 5 hours.per day as required by Labor Code §§ 512 and 226.7;-and (2) a second

{l uninterrupted 30'minute meal period when employed for a work period of more than 10

hours per day as tequired by Labor Codé §§ ‘512 and 226.7;and (3) a ten (10) minute rest
perio‘d_ for every four (4) hours worked. Ia (hiszegard, Defendant TATITLEK knew or-should
have-known that'its employees, including PLAINTIFFS, either were not being-provided: with or were

notbeing allowed (o take theirmeal and rest periods-and defendant TATITLEK did nt take steps to

address the situation.

I'L
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41.  On or about September 2007, DEFENDANTS offered to pay MR.
FLORES, and other members of the class, approximately $1,450.00 to.participate in a four
day role playing exercise. MR. FLORES accepted DEFENDANTS’ offer.(as did between
approximately 200 and 280 other employees). [Defendants also may have induced Mr. Flores
(and other Tatitlek employces) to sign paperwork fraudulently providing for pay at a lowér
rate than was promised. but Plaintiffs are not now able 1o address this issue because
Defendants violated Labor Code § 432 by failing to comply with.Mr. Flores’ October 18..
2008 request for all writings that he signed in conjunction with his.-employment by Tatitlek.
Plaintiffs will seek to amend their complaint-and plead more facts addressing this issue if'and
when they receive this information and it is necessary.] After MR. FLORES, and other
members. of the class, performed as. specified: by the contract, Defendants breached the
contract by paving MR. FLORES(and other members of the class) $1,000.00 instead of the
promised $1,450.00.

PLAINTIFF AGUILAR’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

42.  In-or about April 2006, MR. AGUILAR began employment with Defendant
TATITLEK. This initial period of employment lasted.until in or about September 2006.

43.  In or about July 2007, MR. AGUILAR again began-employment with
defendant TATITLEK. This second period of employment lasted unitil in or about February
2008. At no time before, duriing, of after these periods of employment did MR. AGUILAR.
enterinto‘a written agreeinent deferidant TATITLEK with respect to the taking of an

on-the-job paid nigal period,

44.  During each period of employment MR. AGUILAR was hired as-a role player.

12

i
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[-causing MR. AGUILAR towork more than six days:in seven'in violation of abor Code §§

19

45.  During the first period of employment, MR. AGUILAR was improperly treated
by Detendant TATITLEK a$ an independent contractor and not as an.employee. As a result
of defendant TATITEEK s mis-classification, defendant TATITLEK did nof pay all of the

employment-related taxes (including social security taxes) that should have been borne by it.

Similarly, as a result-of defendant TATITLEK s mis-classification, defendant TATITLEK
failed to provide MR. AGUILAR with itemized wage statements s fequired by Labor Code:
Il § 226.

46.  During each period-of employment, defendant TATITLEK tailed to pay

10 'MR. AGUILAR prevailing:-wages and benefits.

47.  During each period of employment; MR. AGUILAR worked nore than & hours

48.  Defendant TATITLEK engaged in:the unlawful wage and hourpractice oft

i 551 and 552.

49.  Defendant TATITLEK either tailed to-provide:or:did not:allow MR:

AGUILAR to take:(T).an-uninterrupted 30:minute meal period when emiployed for a work
period of inore than 5:Hours per day asrequired'by Labor:Code §§ 512 and 226.7; (2)a
sédond wninterrupted 30 iinte ineal period when émployed for 4 Wotk period of mére than
"10°holits pgr-day-as.required. by, Labor Codé §§ 512 dnd:226.7;: and (3) a ten (10).minute-rest ‘
period for-every four (4) hours worked. Tn this regard, Defendant TATTTEEK knew: or should.

‘have known that itsiemployees, including PLAINTIFES, either were-not.recciving or were riot being

allgiwed 1o take theit meal aiid rest:periods and defendant TATITLEK did:not take steps to-address.

3
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50. Inviolation of Labor Code § 203, déténdant TATITLEK did not pay
MR, AGUILAR his total wages owed following the termination of his employment. Hence,
a waiting time penalty, in addition to the wages owed, in.the amount equal to 30 days” of his

total wages is duc to MR. AGUILAR.

51.  On or about September 2007, Defendants offered to pay Mr. Aguilar and other

-members of the class approximately $2,698 to participate in a ten day role playing exercise.
M. Aguilar accepted Defendants™ offer (as did about 100 other employees). After Mr.
Aguilarand other members of the class performed-as.specified by the contract, Deféndants

breached the contract by paying Mr. Aguilar (and other members of the class) only about

$2.400 in's'te‘)ad of the promis&:d $2.698.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

§2. PLAINTIFFS bring this action: on behalfof themselves and all others similarly

situated ds.a-class action pursuant to California Code p’fGivil Procedure § 382.

53.  All claims alleged herein under-arise-under California law for which:

PLAINTIFFES seek relief authorized under California law.

54.  The cldss that PLAINTIFFS seek to.represént is composed of and defined as

follows:

Subclass One -  All individuals:hired by defendant TATITLEK to work at the Marine
Corps base at' Twentyninc Palims, California within four (4) vears.of the

14
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"Subelass Two —

Subclass Three —

Subclass Four —

Subclass Five —

Subclass Six —

filing of this coniplaint who were misclassified as independent

contractors rather than as employees.

All of defendant TATITLEK non-exempt employees working at the
Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, California within four (4)

years of the filing of this complaint who were not paid overtime.

All of defendant TATITLEK s non-exempt employees working at the
Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, California within four (4)
years of the filing of this complaint who were not given itemizéd wage

statements as required by Labor Code § 226.

All of defendant TATITLEK non-exempt employees working-at the
Marine Corps base at Twentynine-Palims, California within four (4)
years of the ﬁlin_g;-of this complaint'who were.not paid prevailing wages

and benetfits.

All-of defendant TATITLEK non—exem_pt employecs working at the

Marine Corps base at Tiventynine Palms, California within four (4)

years of the filing of this complaint who were neither provided with

their ineal afid/or-rest period nor given one hour additional pay for each

work day that thie meal or rest period was. not provided.

Allof defcndan'tTATIT.LEK non-exempt employees working at the
Marine Corps base:at Twentynine Palms; California whose employment.
was.temminated within.four (4) years-of the filing;of this complaint who
were not paid his.or hér full wages: (a):at the time of the termination his
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or her employment if the termination was involuntary or (b) within 72

hour if the termination was voluntary.

Subclass Seven —  All of defendant TATITLEK non-cxempt employees working at the
Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, California who on 6f about
Septénber2007 were.oftered $1,450in pay to work certain particular
role playing assignments but later were told they would receive only
approximately $1.000 per assignment. This “bait and switch™ happened

again (approximately) two to six times.

Subclass Eight —  All of defendant TATITLEK non-exempt employeesworking at the
Marine Corps base at Twentyning Ralms, California who on or:about
September 2007 were offered $2,698 in pay to work certain.particular
role playing: assi‘gnmcnfs but later were told they-would receive only
approximately $2,400 per assignment. This “bait and switch™ happened

again (approximately) two to four times.

55.  The members:of the class are so.numerous that joinder of all members would
be unfeasible and not practicable. The membership of the entire class is unknownte
PLAINTIFFS at this time, however, it is estimated that the: entire class is greater than 100.
individuals, but the identity of such membeiship is readily ascertainable via inspection of the

personnel records and other docurments inaintdined b’y defeéndant TATITLEK.

56. There are common questions-of lawand fact as to the class which predominate over

A. Whether defendant TATITLEK s inisclassified the individuals it-had: workiiig at the

16
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Marine Corps base ai Twentynine Palms, California as independent contractors rather

than as eniployces;

Whether defendant TATITLEK ’s:policy and praciice of failing to provide wage

statements-as required by Labor Code § 226 to its employees workifig at the Marinie

Corps. base at Twentynine Palms; California is unlaivful;

Whether défendant TATITLEK’S policy and praciice of failing to reimburse
employees working at ithe Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, California for the
expenses:thiey incurred as a direct consequence of discharging their duti¢s'and/or
obeying the directions of defendant TATITLEK is untaveful (e.i.. the employer taxes

that defendant TATITLEK should have paid but instead were paid by the employees);

Whether defendant TATITLEK unlawfully failed-to pay:its employees working
at'the Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, Califomia prevailing wages:

and benefits;

Whether deféndant TATITUEK unlawfully failed to pay its employees. working

at the Marine Corps basc at Twentynine Palms; California overtime:

Whether defendant TATITLEK unlawfully failed to provide its eniplovees

working at:the Marine Corps base at Twerntyriing Palms, California with méal

and/or rest-periods;

Whether:defendant TATITLEK unlawfully failed to pay one hour of pay to
each of those. employecs working at the Marine Corps base at Twentynine
Palius, California who werenotprovided with:uninterfapted meal and/or rest

17
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57.

periods;

Whether defendant TATITLEK uniawfully caused employees working at the
Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, California to work more than six days
in seven;

Whether defendant TATITLEK unlawfully and wilfully failed 1o pay
employees working at the Marine Corps base at Twentynine Palms, California
their total wages owed following the termination of their employment.
Whether defendant TATITLEK unlawfully failed to pay orally agreed upon
wages to employees after they had agreed to serve on cértain multi-day role:
playing missions and had lived up to their end of the.bargain by in fact

completing those missions;

Whethér defendant TATITLEK s conduct was unlawful and/or unfair in

violation of California Business:-and Professions Code § 17200 er. seq.:

The appropriate measure injunctive relief;

The appropridte nieasure of damages or restitution or disgorgernent of profits;

The appropriate amount of monetary penalties arising from defendant

TATITLEK *s violations of the California Labor Code..

The claitns of PLAINTIFFS pled as.class action claiins are typical of the-claiis

of all menibers of the class, PLAINTIFFS, as reptésentative parties, will fairly aid
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adequately protect the interésts of the class by. vigorously pursuing. this suit through their

attorneys, who are skilled and experienced in handling matters of this type.

58. A class action is superior to other available.means for the fairand efficient
adjudication of this dispuii:. The damages suffered by each individual class member likely
will be relatively small, especially given the burden and expense of individual prosecution of
the-complex_litigation necessitated by defendant TATITLEK's conduct. Thus, it would be
virtually impossible for the class members individually 1o effectively redress the wrongs done
to them. Moreover, even if the class members could atford individual actions, it would still
not be preferable to class wide litigation. Individualized actions present the potential for
inconsistent of contradictory judgiments. By coritrast, a class action presents. far fewer
management difficulties and provides the benefits of single adjudication, economies of scale,

and comprehensive supervision by a single court.

59.  PLAINTIFFS-reserve the rightto modify or amend thé class definition as
appropriate, including for the purpose of conforming with discovery, and/or to seek
certification of:subclasses and or limited issues pursuant to California Rule of Court

3.:765(b).

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PAY WAGES IN VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §§ 510 and 1198 ET.
SEQ.
(Against All Defendants)

60.  PLAINTIEES re-allege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 39,

as though set forth in full.
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At all times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 510 provided that

eight hours of labor constitutes a day's work and that:

(A)

(B)

62.

it is unlawful

Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in éxcess of
40 hours in any one workweck and the first eight hours worked on the seventh
day of work in any oné :workweek shall be compénsated at the rate of no less

than one and one-halftimes the regular rate of pay for an employee;

Any work in excess-of 12 hours in one day shall be compensated at the rate of

no less than twice the regular rate of pay for an emiployee; and

Any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh day of a workweek shall be
compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay of an

employee.

At all times herein.set forth, California Labor Code § 1198 provided that

fto.employ persons for longér than the hours set by the Industrial Welfare

Commission (“IWC”). Atall times herein set. forth, the IWC Wage Order applicable‘to

defendant TATITLEK and its employees (including MR. AGUILAR and the class meinbers)

provides that:

*

(B)

Eniployeé working i €éxcess of eight hours in one workday and any werk in
excess of 40 hours ifi any one workweck and the first eight hours worked on
the seventh day of 'work:in any one workweek.shall be compensated 4t the rate

of no less than one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for an eimployee;

Employee workirig in excess of 12 hours in one-day shall be compensated :at the

20
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raté.6f no I€ss than twice the regular rate of pay for an employee; and

&

Employee working in excess of eight hours on any seventh day of a-workweek
shall’be.compensated at the'rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay of

ar employee.

63.  During the relevant time period, defendant TATITLEK failed {o.pay overtime

wages (o PLAINTIFES and the other members of Subclass Two..
'64. Défendant TATITLEK s failure to-pay PLAINTIFFS:and other inembers of

law, violates the provisions of Calitornia Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198 and is therefore
unlawiul.
65.  Pursuant to Laboér Code § 1194, PLAINTIEES and other menibeis of

.....

costs and:attorneys® fees:

66.  Asa resultof defendants' failure to pay PLAINTIFFS and-other. members:of
Subclass Two their unpaid overtime compensation as-alleged hergin, PLAINTIFFS.and other
member of Subclass: Two are entitled to interest on their unpaid wages:froni the date they

;Wcre:due:a;s pmﬁdéd in.§ 218.6.of the California Labor Code
67. Asaresultof DEFENDANTS’ conduct as alleged herein; PLAINTIFFS
are entitled to-reasonable attorneys’ fees.and costs of suit.as;providedin § 218.5.0f the

California Labor Code-and California Codé of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

2)
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PROVIDE WAGE STATEMENTS IN VIOLATION OF LABOR
CODE §§ 226(a) ET. SEQ.
(Against All Defendants)

68.  PLAINTIFFS re-allege and incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 39,

as though set forth in full.

69. Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 218 authorizes
-employees to sue directly for any wages or penalty due to them under the California Labor

:Code.

70.  Défendant TATITLEK have cither reckless or inténtionally failed to either

-make, keep and preserve true, accurate, and complete records and/or furnish such records to

iits.employees pursuant to the requirements of California Labor Code § 226(a).

71.  PLAINTIFFS and the other mémbers of Subclass Three are entitled to
recover from defendant TATITLEK ‘the-greater of their‘actual damages caused by Deféendant
TATITLEK ’s failure to comply with California L.abor Code § 226(a) or an aggravate penalty
-not-exceeding four thousand doellars ($4,000.00), and an award of costs and rcasonable
attorneys® fees pursuant to California Labor de‘e:§ 226(e) and California Code of Civil

Procedure §1021.5.
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE §§ 201 and 202
(Against All Defendants)

72.  PLAINTIFFS re-allege and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1

|l through 59 as though set forth in full.

73.  Atall timés herein set forth, California Labor Code § 218 authorizes

emplO)'ees. to sue-directly for any wages.or penalty due to them under the Labor Code.

74.  Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202

provide that if an employer discharges an employee, the wages earned and.unpaid at the time

ofdischarge are due and pavable immediately, and if an employee quits his or her

employment, his or her wages shall become due and payable not later than seventy-two (72)

"hours thereafter, unless the employee has given-seventy-two (72).hours previous notice of his
‘orher intention to quit, in svhich case the employee is entitled 16 his.or her wages at the time

of quitting.

75.  During the:relevant time:period. deféndant TATITLEK failed to pay

PLAINTIFFS and:the other members.of Subclass Three, who are no longer employed by

defendants, theirwages ¢aimed and uinpaid at the titne of discharge orwithin seventy-two

{72)-hours of their leaving defendants®-eniploy:

76.  California Laboer Code §-203 provides that if an employer willfully tails

to pay-earned but unpaid wages, in accordance-with California Labor Code |

any. wages of the employee shall continue as a-penalty-from the duc date thereof.at the same

rate uritil paid oruntil.an-action is therefore commenced; but thewages:shall not continue for

23
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expiration of the statute of limitations on an action for the wages from which the penalties

rtecover from deféndants-the statutory penaity for-each day that they were not-paid at their

recover from defendant TATITLEK an award'of interest. costs and reasenable.attorneys” fees

Procedure § 1021.5.

through-59 as though: set foith in full.

45 || Orders and California Labor Code §§ 226.7¢a) and 512(a) were applicable to defendant
06’ TATITLEK and its employees.including PLAINTIFFS and the other members:of Subclass

mere than thirty (30).days. Suit may be filed for these penalties at any time before the
arise.
77.  PLAINTIFFS and the other members of Subclass Three are entitled to
regular rate of pay up:-to a thirty(30) day maximum pursuant to Califérnia Laber Code:§ 203.
78.  PLAINTIEFS and thé othér:meémbets of Subclass Three are entitled to
pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 218.5 and.218.6 and California:Code:of Civil
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF LABOR.CODE §§ 226.7(a) AND 512(a)
(Against-All Defendants)

79.  PLAINTIFES fe-alfege aiid incorporatés by referénce paragraphs 1

80.  Atall'times herein set forth, Californial.abor Code § 218 authorizes

employees 16 sue directly for any wages.or penalty-due-to them under the Labor Code.

81.  Atall times herein set:forth, the Indiistrial Welfare Coimmission (“TWC") Wage

W e o
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82.  Atall times herein set forth, California Labor Code § 226.7(a) provides
that no employer shall require an employee to work during any meal or rest period mandated
by an applicable order of the‘California Industrial Welfare.Commission. At all times herein
set forth, California Labot Code. §226.7(b) provides that if an employer fails to provide an
employee a.meal period orrest period, the employer shall pay the employee one additional
hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day that the meal.or

rest.period'is-not provided.

83.  Atall times heiein. set forth, California Labor Codé §512(a) provides
that an employer may:not employ an employee for a work period of more than five (5) hours
per day without providing:the employee with a meal period of not less than thirty (30)
minutes, €xcept that if the total work period per day of the employee is ot inore than six (6)
hours, the wieal period inay be waived by mutual consent of both the ériployer dnd the

employeg.

84.  Atall times-herein set forth, California Labor Code §512(a) further
providesthat an employer may not employ aii employ¢e for a work period of more than ten:
(10) hours per day ‘without providinig the employee with a second meal period of not léss thin
thifty (30) minutes, eXcept that if the'total work period per day: of the employee isnotmore
than:twelve, (12) hours, the sécond meal period may be waived by mutual. consent-of both the
employer and-the employee:if the first meal period was not'waived.

85.  Atall 't_ime's;her',éin sét forth, the relevant TWC Wage Order provideés that nio
employer shall employ apy person-for a work period of iore than fivé (5) hours without a
meal.period of.not less.than 30 minutes, except that when a work period of not more than six
(6)'hours will complete the day’s work the meal period may be waived by mutual-

consent of the:employer-and the employee. Unless the employee is relieved of all:duty during

25
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a 30'minute meal period, the meal period shall be consideied an "on duty" meal period and
counted as time worked. An "on duty" meal period shall bé permitted only when the nature of
the work prevents an employee from being relieved of all duty and when by written
agreement between the pafties an on-the-job paid.meal périod is agreed to. The written

agreement shall state that the employee may, in writing, revoke the agreement at any time.

86.  Atall times herein set forth, the r'e']e.v:'int,ﬁl.WC Wage Ordeér further provides that

every employer shall authorize and permit all employéés to take rest periods, which insofar as

- practicable shall be in the middle of each work period. The authorized rest period time shall

be based:on the total hours worked daily at the rate of ten: (10) minutes-net resi time per four
(#) hours or major fraction thereof. Authorized rest period time shall be counted as hours
worked for which there shall be no deduction from wages. If an employér fails 1o provide an
employee.a rest periodiin accordance with the applicablé provisions.of this order, the

employer shall pay the employee one (1) hour of pay atthe employee's regularrate of

_compensation for each workday that the rest period is not provided.

87.  During the relevart time, defendant TATITLEK either allowed or required

PLAINTIFFS and the other mernbers of Subclass Five 10 work more tham fotir hours without

- providing a ten (10).minute rest-period.

88.  During thé relevarit time, defendant TATITLEK either allowed or required
PLAINTIFFS and the othér mémbers of Subclass, Five to work an additiondl-four hours (e.g.,

a total of 8 hours) witholit providing a'ten (10) minute rest period. Instances of thesé

violations included role playing exercises when PLAINTIEFS did not receive or-were not

allowed to-take breaks so as to increase the verisimilitude of the:exercises for. the U:S.

military.
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89.  .During the relevant time, defendant TATITLEK either allowed or required
PLAINTIEFS.and the other members of Subclass Five to work an additional four hours (e. g.

a total of 12 hours) without providing a ten (10) minute rest period.
90.  During the relevant time; defendant TATITLEK ecither allowed or required
PLAINTIFFS and the other members of Subclass Five to work an additional four hours (e.g..

a total of 16 hours) without providing a ten (10) minute rest period.

91. Duting the relevant time, defendant TATITLEK scheduled PLAINTIFES

.and the other members of Subclass Five, who did not legally waiveitheir meal periods, to

work for a period of time longer than six (6) hours without a meal period and, as.such

PLAINTIFFS and the.other members of Subclass Five did not get their meal périods.

92.  During the relevant time, defendant TATITLEK scheduled PLAINTIFFS

and the other members of Subclass Five, who did not legally waive their meal periods. to

work for a period of time longer than twelve (12) hours-without a meal period and, 4s such,

PLAINTIFFS and‘the othermembers of Subclass Five did:not get their nieal periods.

‘93.  Duringthe relevant time, Défendant TATITELEK knew or should have known

that its employees, including PLAINTIFFS and the class members, were not being provided

with and:not being:allowed to take their meal and rest periods..

94.  During the relevarit time, defenidant TATITLEK ftailed to pay PLAINTIFFS

24 and the other members of Subclass Five one (1) hour:of pay at the'employees regular rate of

95.  Pursuant to the relevant IWC ‘Wage Order-and California Labor Code §

AND DAMAGES




. 226.7(b), PLAINTIFFS and the other mémbers of Subclass Five are entitled to recover from
5 defendant TATITLEK one (1) hour of pay at the employces® regular rate of compensation for
5 -each workday that a:meal period was not provided and-an additional one (1) hour of pay at
4l the employvees™regular rate of compensation for each work day that-a rest period was not
s ‘g'pmvided.
ol
A 96. PLAINTIFFS and the otlier members of Subclass Five are entitled to
8-': “recover from.defendant TATTTLEK an award of interest, costs and-téasonable-attorneys’ fees
. pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 218.5 and 218.6 and-California Code of Civil
i Proceduire §1021.5.
11
2l FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
sl BREACH OF ORAL CONTRACT
14 g (Against. All Defendants).
=l . . ,
w6l ‘97.  PLAINTIEFS incorporates by reference thé allegations i paragraphs | through
- -59herein as'if set forth in full.
18 , N A
" 98.  On or about.September 2007, Tatitlek — who was competing with
5 -another military: basé. for role players — told Mr. Flores and other. employees that it would pay
1 vth'é"r’r,,l approxiiatéely-$1,450:- 10 participate it a four-day role-playing exercise. Mr. Flores
22 accepted thi§ offér (as did approximately 200 to 280 other émployees) but-after hie conipléted
03 theassignmenit; Tatitlek stated that it would pay only approximately:$1,000 and in fact paid
- less than the promised.$1,450.
a6l 99.  Similarly, on or about September 2007 Tatitlek told-Mr. Aguilar and other
27 _iénlplqytee_s-‘thatlit' would pay them $2.698 to work certain four-day role playing assignments,
28. 28
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but then paid only approximately $2.400 per assignment.

100. DEFENDANTS’ failure to pay these agreed upon wages constitutes a material
breach of their oral agreements with Messrs. Flores and Aguilar (and the hundreds of other
similarly affected employees of DEFENDANTS). As a result, damages have been:incurred
in an amount to be proved at trial but on a class-wide basis are believed to exceed $90,000.

Plairitiffs also are entitléd to prejudgment interest in an amount to be proved at trial.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
CONVERSION AND THEFT OF LABOR
(Against All Defendants)

101. PLAINTIEFS re-allegés and incorporates by reference paragraphs |
through 59, 69 - 71, 73 - 78, 80 - 95 and 98 - 100, as though set forth in full.

102. Pursuant to statute, including but not limited to-California Labor Code §§
216 and 225, it'is a violation of law. to fail to pay-wages on the next payday after they are

carned.

103.  During the relevant time'period, defendant TATITLEK failed to pay wages due -
to -PLAINTTF-F S-and:the-other members.of Subclasses two (2). four (4). five (3), and Si-X;(-G);

the fight to possess the withheld wages. Defendant TATITLEK willfully and without legal

‘justification interfered with their right to own and possess earned wages: The exact amount

24 ¢

25

26

27

28 |

of those wages is capable of being made certain from review of either the information of

PLAINTIFFS and the other members of these Subclasses and/or from the records of

defendant TATITLEK.

29
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104. Inrefusing to pay wages to PLAINTIEFS and the other members of these
Subclasses, Defendant TATITLEK unlawfully and intentionally took and converted the
property of PLAINTIFFS and the other members of these Subclasses to its own use. At the
time the conversion took place, PLAINTIFFS and the other members of these
Subclasses were entitled to immediate possession of the amounts of wages payable. This
conversion was oppressive, malicious and fraudulent. This conversion was.concealed by
defendant TATITLEK: from PLAINTIEFS and the other members of these Subclasses. The
exact amoufit of thosé wages is capable of being made certain from of review of either the
information of PLAINTIFFS and the other members of these Subclasses and/or from the

records of defendant TATITLEK.

105.  PLAINTIFFS and the othet inembers of these Subclasses have been ifijuied
by this.conversion and are entitled to all monies converied by defendant TATITLEK with
interest thereon pursuant to California. Civil Code §3336, any and-all profits. whether direct or
indirect, that the defendant acquired by their and punitive or exemplary damages pursuant 1o

California Code of Civil Procedure §3294.

SEVENTH CAUSE -OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE § 2802
(Against All Deféndants)

106: I"LALN?F'I‘F‘ES‘-r‘e:-al‘legc and-incorporates by reference paragraphs 1

through 59-as though set forth in full,

107. California Labor Code §2802(a) provides that an employer-shall:
indemnify his or'her employee for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the

employee in direct-consequence of the-discharge-of his or her duties,-or of his or her

30.
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obedience to the directions of the employer. even though unlawful, unless the employee, at

the time of obeying the directions, believed them to be unlawful,

108. As alleged herein and in violation of California Labor Code §

2802, defendant TATITLEK unlawfully misclassified PLAINTIFFS and the other members

of Subclass One (1) as independent contractors rather than employees. As a consequence,
PLAINTIFFS and the other members of Subclass One (1) were forced to incur certain
necessary expenditures or losses including the payment of certain taxes dnd related

them as employees.

109. By the aforesaid acts and omissions of defendants, and each of them,
PLAINTIFFS and the other members of Subclass One (1) has been directly and legaily

caused to suffer actual- damages-including, but not limited to, unreimbursed-expenditures,.

attorneys. fees, and:costs of suit.

110.. PLAINTIFFS are inforimed and believes and thereon alleges that the
defendant TATILEK, and each them, by engaging in the aforementioned acts and/or in
authorizing and/or ratifying such-acts, engaged in wilful, malicious, intentional, oppressive
and despicable conduct, and acted with wilful and conscious disregard 'ofthe:riglxls of

PLAINTIFFS and the other members of Subclass One:(1) , thereby justifying the award of

punitive and exemplary damages irl an amount to be determined at trial.

Li1. Pursuant to Labor Code §2802, PLAINTIFFS are entitled to

reasonable attorneys: fees and costs-of suit.
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EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
COMMON COUNTS FOR WORK, LABOR AND SERVICES PROVIDED

{Against all Defendants)

115. PLAINTIFFS re-alleges-and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1
throngh 39; 61 - 67,69 - 71, 73 - 78, 80 - 95, 98 - 100, 102 - 105, and 107 - 111, as though

set forth in fuil.

Messis. Flores and Aguilar-and the other members of Subclasses 7 and 8 for the agreed sum
of (Fespectively) $1.450.00:and $2.698 for work,:labot and services performed by them in
September 2007 at the request of Tatitlek and in éonjunction-with the foregaing respective
four-day-and ten day role playing,inissions. Defendant has paid only about $1,000,00 of the
promised sum to Mr. FFlores and the other members of Subclass 7, leaving 4 balance due of

‘about $450.00 with pre-judgment interest at the rate of ten percent per yearto Mr. Elores and

|| eaeh: ofthe ottier members of Subelass 7;'and Defendant has paid only $2,400 of the

.about $298 with: pre-judginient iriterést.at the rate of 10 percent per-yearto M. Aguilar and

each of the other members-of Subclass 8.

117. O additionial oceasions after September 2007, defendant TATITLEK became
indébted to Messss. Flores-and-A guilar and the other members of Subclasses™7 z.md'J_S for the
agreéd:summs of (respectively) $1:450 anid $2.698 for work,-labor and services. performed by
Messrs. Flores:and Aguilar-and the-othet menibérsof Subclasses 7 and 8 in.conjunction with:
mtﬂti.—d'ay role playing missions. On.each such.occagion. defendant TATITLEK paid less
t_ha'n:;_tﬁe promi'se'd sum:to Messrs:.Flores -and‘Agu:ilar and: the other menibers of Subdldsses: 7

“and 8, leaving a balance:due to-each of-the subject Plaintiffs and the other members-of-
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Subelasses 7 and 8 in an amount to be proved.at trial (along with pre-judgment interest on

that date at the raté of tcn percent per yéar).

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNFAIR BUSINESS ACTS AND PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSION CODE §§ 17200 ET. SEQ.
(Against. All Defendants)

118. PLAINTIFFS re-allege and incorporate by reference paragraphs |
through 59,69 - 71, 73 - 78, 81 - 96, 98 - 100, 102 - 105, 107 -11L1, and 116 - 117, as though

set forthi in full.

119. DEFENDANTS’ unlawful and unfair practices as alleged herein violate
California law and constitute ongoing and. continuous unfair business: practices. within the
meaning of Businiess-and Professions Code § 17200. Such practices include, but are not
limitéd. to, DEFENDANTS’ unlaw(ul and/or unfair policy and practice.of: (1) mis-classifying
its employees-as independent contractors; (2) failing, to pay its employees prevailing wages
and benefits; failing:to pay its overtime; and (3) failing to reimburse its employces for costs
and expenscs incurred as a direct consequence of discharging; their. duties and/or obeying the-

directions of DEFENDANTS in violation of Labor Code § 2802.

120. By eigaging in the aforementioned unfair business acts and
practices, DEFENDANTS enriched themselves at the expensé of PLAINTIFFS and the
PLAINTIFF CLASS and gained an unfair advantage over their competitors.

121. Califorriia Business.and Professions Code § 17200 prohibits unfair
competition and urifair business practices; including, “any unlawful, untair or fraudulent
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business act or practice . . . .” DEFENDANTS’ conduct as specified herein, constitutes a

violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200, et seq.

122.  As aresult of DEFENDANTS’ unfair business practices, DEFENDANTS®
have reaped unfair benefits and illegal:profits at the expense of PLAINTIFFS, the
PLAINTIFF CLASS and members of the public. DEFENDANTS should be made to
disgorge their ill-gotten gains and restore such monies to.PLAINTIFFS and the PLAINTIFF-
CLASS.

123. DEFENDANTS® unfair.business practices entitle PLAINTIFFS and

the PLAINTIFF CLASS to seek preliminary and perinanent injunctive relief, including but

“not lirhited to, orders that the DEFENDANTS account fof; disgorge and restore to

PLAINTIFFS and the PLAINTIFF CLASS the compénsation unlawfully withheld from
them. Accordingly, PLAINTIFFS seck disgorgement of all profits resulting from these.

unfawful, unfair, and fraudulent business practices, restitution,.and other appropriate relief

as provided for by Business & Professions Code § 17203. unfair business practices entitle
PLAINTIFFS and the PLAINTIFF:CLASS to seek preliminary and permanent injunctive

relief, inicluding but not limitéd to, orders thatthe DEFENDANTS account for, disgorge and

restoreto PLAINTIFFS and the PLAINTIFF CLASS the:.compensation unlawfully withheld
‘from them. Accordingly, PLAINTIFFS seek disgorgement of all profits resulting from these

unlawful, unfaie, and fraudulent business practices; restitution; and other appropriate relief

as provided for by Business & Professions Code § 17203.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFFS pray for judgment against DEFENDANTS. and

each of them, as follows:

1. That causes of action onée through nine may be maintained as a.class action;

2. That PLAINTIFFS be appointed as the tepresentative of the class;
3. That counsel for PLAINTIFES be appointed as class counsel;
4. General damages in an amount to be proved at trial;

For'injunctive and equitdble reliéf as to the Tenth Cause of- Action including an
accounting of profits and restitution based on DEFENDANTS’ unjust enrichmerit and unfair
practices, according to proof;

6. Punitive damages in an amount appropriate to-punish DEFENDANTS
and to make an example of them-to the community;

7. Purstidnt to Labor Code § 203, a waiting time penalty,.in addition
ta the wages owed, it the amount equal 1o thirty days’ of PLAINTIFFS’ total wages;

8. Statutory penalties pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 226(c), 226.7(b)

9 Prejudgment interest on any unpaid overtime compensation. from the date such.
amounts were-due at the rate of interest specified‘in Califoruia Civil Code .§ 3289(b) pursuant
to California Labér Code §218.6-and California Givil Code §3287:

10.  Forall mories.converted by deféndant pursuant to California Civil Code
§3336;

1. Injunctive relief pursuant to Labor:Code § 1194.5 or as otherwise
appropriate;

12.  For'theappointment.of a receiver to-receive; nianage-and distribute all
disgorged funds determined to have:been wrongfully acquired by déféndants 4s.a result of

13.  An’injunction to require defendants-to comply-with California Labor. Code
§ 510, 1198, 226(a), 201, 202, 226.7, and 512(a)..
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14,  Reasonable attorneys fees pursuant to Labor Code-§218.5, Labor
Code § 2802(b), Labor Code § 1194(a), and California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and
other applicable provisions of law;

15.  Costs.of suit;

16. Interest; and

17.  For stich other further relief as the Court deems proper.

DATED: November 6, 2008 : HELMER- FRIEDMAN, LLP
Gregory D. Helmer
Andrew H. Friedman, P.C.

THE COWAN LAW FIRM
Jeffrey W. Cowan

Jeffre¥ W. Cowan

Attorneys for Plaintiffs . _

John Joseph Saint John, Julio-Cesar Flores and
Antonio Aguilar
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PLAINTIFFS’ DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintitfs JOHN JOSEPH SAINT JOHN, JULIO CESAR FLORES, and
ANTONIO AGUILAR, hereby demands a trial by jury.

DATED: Novemberé, 2008 HELMER - FRIEDMAN, LLP
' Gregory D. Helmer
Andrew H. Friedman, P.C.

THE COWAN LAW FIRM
Jeffréy W. Cowan

By: 7 Jeffrey W. Cowan

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

John Joseph Saint John, Julio Cesar Flores and
Antonio Aguilar
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